27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

27.9  MARKET RISK (continued)

27.9.2  Interest rate risk
Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group and Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

GROUP COMPANY

2013
R

2012
R

 2013
R

2012
R

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 1 384 488 12 084 683 354 482 356 247

Financial liabilities (54 899 107) (29 520 996) – –

(53 514 619) (17 436 313) 354 482 356 247

No financial assets or liabilities are exposed to fixed interest rates.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2012.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

GROUP

28 February 2013

Variable rate instruments (535 146) 535 146 (3 545) 3 545

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (535 146) 535 146 (3 545) 3 545

29 February 2012

Variable rate instruments (174 363) 174 363 (3 562) 3 562

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (174 363) 174 363 (3 562) 3 562

27.10  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
 The debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

2013
R

2012
R

 2013
R

2012
R

Total liabilities 115 874 793 63 196 248 13 266 447 11 802 721

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (1 453 507) (12 146 703) (354 482) (356 247)

114 421 286 51 049 545 12 911 965 11 446 474

Total equity 87 448 631 92 246 445 107 271 711 108 736 488

Adjusted debt to capital ratio 1,3 0,55 0,12 0,11

 Refer to note 27.5 for details on how the entity manages its capital.

82 VERIMARK INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2013

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 28 February 2013

28.  APPLICATION OF IFRS 3 (2004) AND REVERSE LISTING – PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  In a reverse acquisition, the acquirer is the entity whose equity interest has been acquired (the legal subsidiary) and the issuing
entity (the legal parent) is the acquiree. Although legally the issuing entity is regarded as the parent and the entity whose equity